

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE**

VALERIA TANCO and SOPHY JESTY,)
IJPE DeKOE and THOMAS KOSTURA,)
KELLIE MILLER and VANESSA)
DEVILLEZ, and JOHNO ESPEJO and)
MATTHEW MANSELL,)

Plaintiffs,

v.

HASLAM, et al.,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 3:13-cv-01159

Judge Aleta A. Trauger

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Abby R. Rubinfeld (B.P.R. No. 6645)
RUBENFELD LAW OFFICE, PC
2409 Hillsboro Road, Suite 200
Nashville, Tennessee 37212

Maureen T. Holland (B.P.R. No. 15202)
HOLLAND AND ASSOCIATES, PLLC
1429 Madison Avenue
Memphis, Tennessee 38104-6314

Regina M. Lambert (B.P.R. No. 21567)
REGINA M. LAMBERT, ESQ.
7010 Stone Mill Drive
Knoxville, Tennessee 37919

William L. Harbison (B.P.R. No. 7012)
Phillip F. Cramer (B.P.R. No. 20697)
J. Scott Hickman (B.P.R. No. 17407)
John L. Farringer IV (B.P.R. 22783)
SHERRARD & ROE, PLC
150 3rd Avenue South, Suite 1100
Nashville, Tennessee 37201

Shannon P. Minter (CA Bar No. 168907)
Christopher F. Stoll (CA Bar No. 179046)
Asaf Orr (CA Bar No. 261650)
NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, California 94102

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

ARGUMENT 10

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON
 THE MERITS OF THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS 11

 A. By Prohibiting Recognition of All Valid Marriages of
 Same-Sex Couples, the Anti-Recognition Laws Create
 an Unprecedented Categorical Exception to Tennessee’s
 General Rule that the State Will Recognize Marriages
 Validly Entered into in Other Jurisdictions 11

 B. Tennessee’s Anti-Recognition Laws Violate Due
 Process Because they Impermissibly Deprive
 Plaintiffs of a Protected Liberty Interest
 in their Existing Marriages..... 14

 1. Same-sex couples who legally marry in other
 states and then move to Tennessee have a protected
 liberty interest in their marriages 16

 2. Tennessee’s Anti-Recognition Laws warrant
 heightened constitutional scrutiny because they
 disrupt existing marital relationships and also
 warrant careful consideration as discriminations
 of an unusual character 17

 3. The Anti-Recognition Laws cannot survive
 any level of constitutional scrutiny 19

 a. The Anti-Recognition Laws impose a severe
 burden and inflict severe harms on the
 Plaintiffs and other married same-sex
 couples and their families 19

 b. Tennessee cannot provide a constitutionally
 sufficient justification for the Anti-Recognition
 Laws under any level of review 23

C.	The Anti-Recognition Laws Impermissibly Infringe upon Plaintiffs’ Exercise of their Constitutional Right to Interstate Travel	25
D.	The Anti-Recognition Laws Deny Plaintiffs Equal Protection of the Laws.....	28
1.	The Anti-Recognition Laws discriminate against the class of legally married same-sex couples and therefore are subject at least to the careful consideration applied by the Supreme Court in <i>Windsor</i>	29
2.	The Anti-Recognition Laws discriminate on the basis of sexual orientation and therefore are subject to heightened scrutiny	30
3.	The Anti-Recognition Laws discriminate on the basis of gender and therefore are subject to heightened scrutiny.....	33
4.	Regardless of the applicable level of scrutiny, there is no constitutionally sufficient justification for the Anti-Recognition Laws’ discrimination against married same-sex couples.....	35
II.	PLAINTIFFS ARE SUFFERING AND WILL CONTINUE TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF AN INJUNCTION	36
III.	THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Attorney Gen. of New York v. Soto-Lopez, 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....26

Bond v. United States, 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) 4

Bonnell v. Lorenzo, 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001) 37

Bowen v. Gilliard, 483 U.S. 587 (1987) 32

Bowers v. Hardwick, 478 U.S. 186 (1986) 30

Califano v. Westcott, 443 U.S. 76 (1979) 34

Chabad of S. Ohio & Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati,
363 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2004) 39

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432 (1985) 32

Dean v. District of Columbia, 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995).....32

Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach, 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981) 37

Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972)26

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 37

Equality Found. of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati,
128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997) 30

Farnham v. Farnham, 323 S.W.3d 129 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2009) 2, 11, 13

Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677 (1973)..... 32

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n, 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 37, 39

Garden State Equality v. Dow, ___ A.3d. ___, 2013 WL 5687193 (N.J. Oct. 18, 2013) 5

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970) 40

Golinski v. Office of Pers. Mgmt., 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)32

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 16, 18

Hernandez-Montiel v. INS, 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000)33

In re Estate of Glover, 882 S.W.2d 789 (Tenn Ct. App. 1994) 13

In re Lenherr’s Estate, 314 A.2d 255 (Pa. 1974)..... 12

In re Levenson, 560 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 33

Jenkins v. Rock Hill Local Sch. Dist., 513 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 16

Jones v. Hamilton Cnty Gov’t, Tenn., No. 12-6079, 2013 WL 3766656
(6th Cir. July 19, 2013) 11

Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health, 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)32

Keith v. Pack, 187 S.W.2d 618 (Tenn. 1945) 13

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	23, 31, 38
<i>Lightsey v. Lightsey</i> , 407 S.W.2d 684 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1966)	13
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	16, 17, 34
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986)	32
<i>Madewell v. United States</i> , 84 F. Supp. 329 (E.D. Tenn. 1949).....	12
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	31, 32
<i>Massachusetts v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Memorial Hosp. v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	25, 27
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	35
<i>Montgomery v. Carr</i> , 101 F.3d 1117 (6th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Newsom v. Norris</i> , 888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989).....	37
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Obergefell v. Kasich</i> , No. 1:13-CV-501, 2013 WL 3814262 (S.D. Ohio July 22, 2013)	5, 36
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	34
<i>Pennegar v. State</i> , 10 S.W. 305 (Tenn. 1889)	2
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , No. 10-16696 (9th Cir. June 28, 2013) (order dissolving stay).....	5
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F.Supp.2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	32, 33
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Cincinnati v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987)	37, 39
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1985).....	32
<i>Ramirez v. Webb</i> , 835 F.2d 1153 (6th Cir. 1987)	37
<i>Rhodes v. McAfee</i> , 457 S.W.2d 522 (Tenn. 1970).....	13, 24
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	16
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	1, 18, 23
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	25, 27
<i>Scarborough v. Morgan Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Shelby County v. Williams</i> , 510 S.W.2d 73 (Tenn. 1974)	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Korleski</i> , 681 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 66 Tenn. 9 (1872)	14
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975).....	34

<i>Stemler v. City of Florence</i> , 126 F.3d 856 (6th Cir. 1997)	35
<i>Stenberg v. Cheker Oil Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 921 (6th Cir. 1978)	10
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	16
<i>U.S. Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	35
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio</i> <i>Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	28, 33
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)	passim
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	32
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	16
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989)	32
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	30, 33
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	17, 38

Statutes and Regulations

1 U.S.C. § 7.....	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-51-1802	33
Tenn. Code Ann. § 24-1-201	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 31-2-101	7, 20, 21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 34-3-103	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-2-304	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-113	1, 19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-101	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 50-6-210	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 66-1-109	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-8-315	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-27-207	21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-3-305	21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-3-306	21
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 1340-01-13-.12.....	9

Other Authorities

Joseph William Singer, <i>Same Sex Marriage, Full Faith and Credit,</i> <i>and the Evasion of Obligation</i> , 1 STAN. J. C.R. & C.L. 1, 40 (2009).....	13
--	----

Lois A. Weithorn, *Can a Subsequent Change in Law Void a Marriage that Was Valid at Its Inception? Considering the Legal Effect of Proposition 8 on California’s Existing Same-Sex Marriages*, 60 HASTINGS L.J. 1063, 1125 (2009).....20

Steve Sanders, *The Constitutional Right to (Keep Your) Same-Sex Marriage*, 110 MICH. L. REV. 1421 (2012) 12, 14

William M. Richman & William L. Reynolds, *Understanding Conflict of Laws* 398 (3d ed. 2002).....12

Constitutional Provisions

Tenn. Const. Art. 11, Section 18..... 1, 19

Briefs

Brief on the Merits for Respondent the Bipartisan Legal Advisory Group of the U.S. House of Representatives, *United States v. Windsor*, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) (No. 12-307), 2013 WL 267026.....24
